
E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text
EC-20-92

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text

E02695
Typewritten Text





Cover Analysis 

 

 

1. What is it? 

Approval of First Supplemental Agreement to add general fund monies to the FY20 Social 

Service Contract with Albuquerque Public Schools, for stipends for teachers coordinating the 

Job Mentor Program 

 

2. What will this piece of legislation do? 

Add general fund monies to the FY20 Social Services Contract with Albuquerque Public 

Schools.  

  

3. Why is this project needed? 

 

This project is needed to provide services to the youth of Albuquerque through the Job Mentor 

Program, which is coordinated by Albuquerque Public School teachers.  

 

4. How much will it cost and what is the funding source? 

The supplemental addition is for $45,203.80, which will bring the total of the contract to 

$203,703.80. 

 

5. Is there a revenue source associated with this Plan? If so, what level of income is 

projected? 

There is no revenue source associated with this project.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



TITLE: R:      O:  

FUND:  110

DEPT:  Family and Community Services

 

  [X]

  []

2020 2021 2022 Total

-                         -                        

Temporary Wages -                         -                        

Fringe Benefits at -                         -                            -                        

Fringe Benefits at -                         -                     -                        

-                         -                     -                            -                        

-                         -                        

-                     -                            -                        

Indirect Costs -                         -                        

  Total Expenses -$                       -$                   -$                          -$                      

  [ ] Estimated revenues not affected

  [ ] Estimated revenue impact

Amount of Grant -                         -                     -                        

City Cash Match -                         -                        

City Inkind Match -                            -                        

City IDOH -                         -                     -                        

Total Revenue -$                       -$                   -$                          -$                      

These estimates do not include any adjustment for inflation.

*  Range if not easily quantifiable.

COMMENTS ON NON-MONETARY IMPACTS TO COMMUNITY/CITY GOVERNMENT:

PREPARED BY: APPROVED:

                               

DIRECTOR                 (date)

REVIEWED BY:

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

Approval of First Supplemental Agreement to 

add general fund monies to the FY20 Social 

Service Contract with Albuquerque Public 

Schools, for stipends for teachers coordinating 

No measurable fiscal impact is anticipated, i.e., no impact on fund balance over and above existing 

appropriations.

(If Applicable) The estimated fiscal impact (defined as impact over and above existing appropriations) of this 

legislation is as follows:         

Fiscal Years

Base Salary/Wages

 Subtotal Personnel

Operating Expenses

Property

Number of Positions created

COMMENTS:   Add 45,203.80  to the current contract with APS. In FY 2020, no fiscal impact, the difference will be covered from within 

department ID 2919600 - FC-High School Program.

FISCAL MANAGER

                                                

EXECUTIVE BUDGET ANALYST BUDGET OFFICER    (date) CITY ECONOMIST

5/6/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD

5/28/2020

5/28/2020
5/28/2020

5/29/2020



1 

 

 FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

TO 

SOCIAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 

CCN# 202000253 

 

 

 THIS FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ______ 

day of _____________, 2020, by and between the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, a 

municipal corporation ("City"), and Albuquerque Public Schools. P.O. Box 25704, a New 

Mexico school district ("Contractor"). 

 

RECITALS 

 

 WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor entered into an Agreement dated August 23, 

2019, hereafter referred to as the "Original Agreement," whereby the Contractor agreed to 

provide certain social services to the City; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City has determined that funding will be increased in the amount of 

Forty-Five Thousand, Two Hundred Three Dollars and Eighty Cents ($45,203.80) to Two 

Hundred Three Thousand, Seven Hundred Three Dollars and Eighty Cents ($203,703.80) 

because; and 

 

 WHEREAS, an increase in the number of classes offered and students participating 

requires an increase in funds for teacher stipends. 

  

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual obligations herein, the 

parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: 

 

1. Section 4.A. of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as follow:  

 

Maximum Compensation: For performing the Services specified in Section 2 of this 

Agreement, the City agrees to pay the Contractor a total amount not to exceed Two 

Hundred Three Thousand Seven Hundred Three Dollars and Eighty Cents ($203,703.80), 

which amount includes any applicable gross receipts taxes and which amount shall 

constitute full and complete compensation for the Contractor's Services under this 

Agreement, including all expenditures made and expenses incurred by the Contractor in 

performing the Services. 

 

2. The Budget Revision FIN 3 contains the new budget and will replace the original Exhibit 

B Budget Documents and is attached at Exhibit B.  

 

3. The Budget Revision FIN 3 Part B, a narrative justification for the change, will be added 

as Exhibit C.  

 

4. The Original Agreement is hereby amended to include the following provision: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



2 

 

 

Force Majeure:  Neither the Contractor nor the City shall be liable for failure to perform 

its obligations under this Agreement due to causes beyond the control and without the 

fault or negligence of either party which would render such performance impossible or 

hazardous. Such causes include, but are not restricted to, acts of God or the public enemy, 

acts of State or Federal governments, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, 

strikes, freight embargoes, unusually severe weather and defaults of subcontractors due to 

any of the above, unless City shall determine that the supplies or services to be furnished 

by the subcontractor were obtainable from other sources in reasonable time (hereinafter 

“Force Majeure Event”).  

 

The party seeking to rely upon a Force Majeure Event(s) for any failure to perform shall 

promptly inform the other in writing of such event, indicating the expected duration 

thereof and the period for which suspension in performance is requested and the parties 

shall consult with each other in good faith with respect to modification of this Agreement 

to reflect such suspension or other changes (if any) desired by either of them as a result 

thereof.  

 

The rights and remedies of the City provided in this paragraph shall not be exclusive and 

are in addition to any other rights now being provided by law or under this Agreement. 

 

5. The Original Agreement is hereby amended to include the following provision, including 

the referenced Exhibit, which is attached to this First Supplemental Agreement as Exhibit 

A:  

 

FEMA Clauses: If applicable to the Goods and Services provided under this Agreement, 

the Parties shall comply with all federal, state or municipal emergency, safety and health 

codes, laws, rules, regulations or ordinances, federal or state law, regulation and local 

ordinance including but not limited to all FEMA clauses which are incorporated by 

reference and set forth in Exhibit A to the First Supplemental Agreement. 

 

4. Except as herein expressly amended, the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement 

shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect unless there is a 

conflict between the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and this First 

Supplemental Agreement, in which event, the terms and conditions of this First 

Supplemental Agreement shall control. 

 

5. This Agreement shall not become effective or binding until approved by the highest 

authority required by the City under this Agreement. 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



3 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor have executed this First 

Supplemental Agreement as of the date first above written. 

  

  

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 

 

 

 

Approved By:  

 

 

_____________________________________                                                                                   

Sarita Nair 

Chief Administrative Officer 

 

 

Date: ________________________________                                                                          

 

 

_____________________________________                                                                                     

Carol M. Pierce, Director 

Department of Family and Community 

Services 

 

 

Date: ________________________________                                                                          

                                                                 

CONTRACTOR:  ALBUQUERQUE 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 

 

Approved By:  

 

 

Signature: ____________________________                                                                      

 

 

Name: _______________________________                                                                             

 

 

Title: ________________________________ 

 

 

Date: ________________________________                                                                               

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



EXHIBIT A 

FEMA CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS 

IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2 CFR PART 200, APPENDIX II 

 

All Contractors with Agreements funded in whole or in part with funds provided by the Federal Emergency 

Management Agency (FEMA) shall be required to comply with 2 CFR Part 200, Appendix II, as follows: 

 

 

1. Equal Employment Opportunity 

 

During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as 

follows: 

 

(1) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or 

applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual 

orientation, gender identity, or national origin. The Contractor will take 

affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that 

employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, 

color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national 

origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: 

 

Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or 

recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other 

forms of compensation; and selection for training, including 

apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, 

available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be 

provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. 

 

(2) The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for 

employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all 

qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without 

regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or 

national origin. 

 

(3) The Contractor will not discharge or in any other manner 

discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because 

such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed 

the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or 

applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an 

employee who has access to the compensation information of other 

employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job 

functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or 

applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such 

information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint 

or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or 

action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is 

consistent with the contractor's legal duty to furnish information. 

 

(4) The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of 

workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other 

contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said 

labor union or workers' representatives of the Contractor's commitments 

Applicable for construction 

work 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous 

places available to employees and applicants for employment. 

 

(5) The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 

11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant 

orders of the Secretary of Labor. 

 

(6) The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by 

Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, 

regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, 

and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the 

administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of 

investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and 

orders. 

 

(7) In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the 

nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, 

regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or 

suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared 

ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted 

construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in 

Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions 

may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 

11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the 

Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law. 

 

(8) The Contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately 

preceding paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through 

(8) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, 

regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to 

section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that 

such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The 

Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or 

purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of 

enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance: 

 

Provided, however, that in the event a Contractor becomes involved in, 

or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result 

of such direction by the administering agency, the Contractor may 

request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the 

interests of the United States.  

 

The applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal 

opportunity clause with respect to its own employment practices when it 

participates in federally assisted construction work: Provided, that if the 

applicant so participating is a State or local government, the above equal 

opportunity clause is not applicable to any agency, instrumentality or 

subdivision of such government which does not participate in work on 

or under the contract.  

 

The applicant agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with the 

administering agency and the Secretary of Labor in obtaining the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



compliance of contractors and subcontractors with the equal opportunity 

clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of 

Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of such 

compliance, and that it will otherwise assist the administering agency in 

the discharge of the agency’s primary responsibility for securing 

compliance.  

 

The applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any 

contract or contract modification subject to Executive Order 11246 of 

September 24, 1965, with a contractor debarred from, or who has not 

demonstrated eligibility for, Government contracts and federally 

assisted construction contracts pursuant to the Executive Order and will 

carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal 

opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and 

subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor 

pursuant to Part II, Subpart D of the Executive Order. In addition, the 

applicant agrees that if it fails or refuses to comply with these 

undertakings, the administering agency may take any or all of the 

following actions: cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this 

grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain from extending any 

further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect to 

which the failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of 

future compliance has been received from such applicant; and refer the 

case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings.  

2. Davis Bacon Act 

 

The Contractor agrees to place a copy of the current prevailing wage 

determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. 

The decision to award a contract or sub-contract must be conditioned 

upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The Contractor must 

report all suspected or reported violations to the City, who will report 

the same to the federal awarding agency.  

 

All transactions regarding this contract shall be done in compliance with 

the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) and the 

requirements of 29 CFR Part 5, as applicable.  

 

Contractor is required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate 

not less than the prevailing wages specified in wage determination made 

by the Secretary of Labor. Additionally, Contractor is required to pay 

wages not less than once a week.   

Applicable for construction 

work, but not applicable to 

public assistance grants 

3. Copeland Anti-Kickback Act 

 

Contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. §874, 40 U.S.C. §3145, and the 

requirements of 29 CFR Part 3 as may be applicable, which are 

incorporated by reference into this contract.  

 

The Contractor or Subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the 

clause above and such other clauses as FEMA may by appropriate 

instructions require, and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to 

include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime 

Applicable for construction 

work over $2,000, but not 

applicable to public 

assistance grants 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



contractor shall be responsible for the compliance by any subcontractor 

with all of these contract clauses.  

 

A breach of the contract clauses above may be grounds for termination 

of the contract, and for debarment as a contractor or subcontractor as 

provided in 29 CFR §5.12. 

4. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act 

 

Overtime requirements: No Contractor or subcontractor contracting for 

any part of the contract work which may require or involve the 

employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such 

laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on 

such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless 

such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than 

one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in 

excess of forty hours in such workweek.  

 

Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages: In the event 

of any violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this 

section, the Contractor or any subcontractor responsible therefor shall 

be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and 

subcontractor shall be liable to the United States, for liquidated 

damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to 

each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, 

employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this 

section.  

 

Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages: The City shall 

upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized 

representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be 

withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by 

the Contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other 

federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other federally-

assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety 

Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums 

as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such 

Contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as 

provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(2) of this section.  

 

Subcontracts: The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any 

subcontracts the clauses set forth in paragraph (b)(1) through (4) of 29 

CFR §5.5, and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include 

these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall 

be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier 

subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (b)(1) through (4) 

of 29 CFR §5.5. 

Applicable for contracts 

over $100,000 or 

mechanics or laborers 

5. Rights to Inventions Made under a Contract or Agreement 

 

If the award meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR 

§401.2(a) and the City wishes to enter into a contract with a small 

business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of 

parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or 

Applicable to funding 

agreements, but not 

applicable to public 

assistance grants 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



research work under that “funding agreement,” the City must comply 

with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401 (Rights to Inventions Made 

by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under 

Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements), and any 

implementing regulations issued by FEMA.  

6. Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act 

 

The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or 

regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 

§7401 et seq.  

 

The Contractor agrees to report each violation to the City and 

understands and agrees that the City will, in turn, report each violation 

as required to assure notification to FEMA, and the appropriate 

Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

 

The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract 

exceeding $150,000 financed in whole or in part with federal assistance 

provided by FEMA.  

Applicable to contracts 

over $150,000 

7. Debarment and Suspension 

 

This Agreement is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 CFR Part 180 

and 2 CFR Part 3000. As such, the Contractor is required to verify that 

none of the Contractor’s principals (defined at 2 CFR §180.995) or its 

affiliates (defined at 2 CFR §180.905 are excluded (defined at 2 CFR 

§180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 CFR §180.935).  

 

Contractor must comply with 2 CFR Part 180, subpart C and 2 CFR Part 

3000, subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these 

regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters into.  

 

This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the 

City. If it is later determined that the Contractor did not comply with 2 

CFR Part 180, subpart C and 2 CFR Part 3000, subpart C, in addition to 

remedies available to the City, the federal government may pursue 

available remedies, including but not limited to, suspension and/or 

debarment.  

 

The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 

CFR Part 180, subpart C and 2 CFR Part 3000, subpart C, while this 

offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise 

from this offer. This bidder or proposer further agrees to include a 

provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered 

transactions.  

Applicable to all contracts: 

1) over $25,000, 2) 

requiring FEMA approval, 

3) for federally required 

audit services, or 4) a 

subcontract meeting 

requirement 1 or 2 

8. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment 

 

Contractors who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall 

file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it 

will not and has not used federal appropriated funds to pay any person 

or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 

employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of 

Applicable to all contracts; 

contracts over $100,000 

must certify compliance 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with 

obtaining any federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 

U.S.C. §1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-

federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any federal 

award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the 

recipient who in turn will forward the certifications to the awarding 

agency.  

 

If the Agreement exceeds $100,000, the Contractor must certify 

compliance with the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment. 

9. Procurement of Recovered Materials 

 

In the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor shall make 

maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-

designated items unless the product cannot be acquired: 

1. Competitively within a time frame providing for compliance with 

the Agreement performance schedule; 

2. Meeting Agreement performance requirements; or 

3. At a reasonable price.  

 

Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-

designated items, is available at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement 

Guidelines web site, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-

procurement-guideline-cpg-program.  

 

The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable 

requirements of Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act. 

Applicable if applicant is a 

state or political 

subdivision of the state, 

and the work involves the 

use of materials where the 

purchase price of an item 

exceeds $10,000 (including 

value of item acquired over 

the year) 

10. Access to Records 

 

The Contractor agrees to provide the City, the FEMA Administrator, the 

Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized 

representatives access to any books, documents, papers, and records of 

the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this Agreement for the 

purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. 

 

The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to 

reproduce by any means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and 

transcriptions as reasonably needed.  

 

The Contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his 

authorized representative access to construction or other work sites 

pertaining to the work being completed under the Agreement.  

 

In compliance with the Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the City and the 

Contractor acknowledge and agree that no language in this Agreement 

is intended to prohibit audits or internal reviews by the FEMA 

Administrator or the Comptroller General of the United States.  

Applicable to all contracts  

11. Changes or Modifications to the Agreement 

 

The cost of any change, modification, change order, or constructive 

change must be allowable, allocable, within the scope of the FEMA 

Applicable to all contracts 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD

https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program


grant or cooperative agreement, and reasonable for the completion of 

the scope of the project.  

12. DHS Seal, Logo, and Flags 

 

The Contractor shall not use the DHS seals, logos, crests, or 

reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials without 

specific FEMA pre-approval.  

Applicable to all contracts 

13. Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations and Executive Orders 

 

This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be 

used to fund all or a portion of this Agreement. The Contractor will 

comply with all applicable federal law, regulations, executive orders, 

FEMA policies, procedures, and directives. 

Applicable to all contracts 

14. No Obligation by Federal Government 

 

The federal government is not a party to this Agreement and is not 

subject to any obligations or liabilities to the City, Contractor, or any 

other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the Agreement.  

Applicable to all contracts 

15. Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts 

 

The Contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative 

Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the Contractor’s 

actions pertaining to this Agreement. 

Applicable to all contracts 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



 Approved  Revised Amount  Proposed 
6. Expenditure Category  Budget  <Decrease>  Increase  Revised Budget 

Salaries and Wages  $ 6,489.32  $ -    $ 6,489.32 

Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits  $ 2,535.38  $ -    $ 2,535.38 

Total Personnel Costs  $ 9,024.70  $ -    $ 9,024.70 

Contractual Services
Audit Costs
Consumable Supplies  $ -   
Telephone  $ -   
Postage and Shipping  $ -   
Occupancy:  Rent  $ -   
Occupancy:  Utilities  $ -   
Occupancy:  Other  $ -   
Equipment Lease  $ -   
Equipment Maintenance  $ -   
Printing and Publications  $ -   
Travel:  Local  $ -   
Travel:  Out-of-Town  $ -   
Conferences, Meetings  $ -   
Direct Assistance to Beneficiaries  $ 149,475.30  $ 45,203.80  $ 194,679.10 
Membership Dues  $ -   
Equipment, Land and Buildings  $ -   
Fuel and Vehicle Maintenance
Insurance  $ -   
Total Operating  $ 149,475.30  $ 45,203.80  $ 194,679.10 
Total Direct Costs (Personnel & 
Operating)

 $ 158,500.00  $ 45,203.80  $ 203,703.80 

Indirect Costs  $ -   
Total Project Expenses  $ 158,500.00  $   45,203.80  $   203,703.80 

Submitted by:   Date

 Signature of Authorized Official  
 Please submit paper copy w/ original 

signature 

Recommended by Program Staff Date:

Note: The Request for Budget Revision must be signed and dated by an authorized official of the agency. If the proposed 
revision includes changes to personnel, APP #4: Project Budget Detail Form- Personnel, must be attached.  All requests for 
budget revision must also include FIN #4: Request for Budget Revision (Part B-Narrative).

For Department Use Only

City of Albuquerque
Department of Family and Community Services
FIN #3:  Request for Budget Revision (Part A)

1.  Agency Name and Mailing Address
Albuquerque Public Schools
P.O. Box 25704, Albuquerque, NM 87125

505-880-3717

3.  Project Title Job Mentor Program 4. Contract Number
202000252

5. Budget Revision #

Amanda  Lujan 5-5-20

5.5.2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



Reviewed by Fiscal Officer Date:
Approved by Fiscal Manager Date:
Approved by Division Manager Date:

Christa Wagner 5/5/2020
5/7/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



Revised May 2017 

 

 

City of Albuquerque 

Department of Family and Community Services 

FIN #4:  Request for Budget Revision (Part B – Narrative) - Instructions 

 

Instructions for Completing Form  
 

   

1. Enter the name of the Agency and its mailing address. 

 

2. Enter the telephone number of the agency. 

 

3. Enter the title of the funded project for which the budget revision requested.  

 

4. Enter the contract number assigned by the City. 

 

5. Each contract budget revision must be numbered sequentially, with the first request 

numbered “1” and so on.  Enter the number of the revision being requested appropriately. 

In the space provided, enter a brief description of the need for the revision requested and a 

justification for the costs added or deleted from any line item. 

 

The explanation should be clear, concise, and yet provide sufficient information justifying the 

requested change. 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



Revised May 2017 

 

 

City of Albuquerque 

Department of Family and Community Services 

FIN #4:  Request for Budget Revision (Part B – Narrative) 

 

1.  Agency Name and Mailing Address                                                                                         

Albuquerque Public Schools                                                                                                               

P.O. Box 25704, Albuquerque, NM 87125                            

   

   

2. Telephone Number 

505-855-9791 

 

3.  Project Title 

 

  Job Mentor Program  

4. Contract Number 

     202000253 

5. Budget Requisition 

Number 

 

 

 

Narrative justification of proposal budget revision: 

 

The supplemental agreement will provide funding to APS Teachers that serve as Site Based 

Coordinators for the Job Mentor Program, a program between the City of Albuquerque and APS, 

which provides both classroom and on-the-job training in life and job skills. The Job Mentor 

Program has more classes and students that ever before and this requires more stipend monies for 

teachers coordinating the program. Particularly, due to a significant increase in teacher benefits, 

effective January 2020, a budget increase is necessary to cover all teacher differential payments.  

The supplemental addition is for $45,203.80, which will bring the total of the contract to 

$203,703.80. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



Revised May 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0171709D-6950-48F1-BAC7-87C6DDAF00CD


	EC-92cover
	EC-92support



